
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
WEDNESDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2025 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
L Martin - Roundhay; 

S Holroyd - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

J Senior - Morley South; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution 
[...]
g to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Cross Gates 
and Whinmoor 

 SUMMARY REVIEW OF THE PREMISES 
LICENCE FOR COCK BECK, PENDAS WAY, 
STANKS, LEEDS, LS15 8LA 
 
The report of the Chief Officer Elections and 
Regulatory requests Members consideration on an 
application from West Yorkshire Police under 
section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
summary review of the premises licence in respect 
of Cock Beck, Pendas Way, Stanks, Leeds, LS15 
8LA. 
 

7 - 72 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   ‘We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details’. 
 

 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


  
 
Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday 8 January 2025 
 
Subject: Summary Review of the Premises Licence for Cock Beck, Pendas Way, 

Stanks, Leeds, LS15 8LA 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Crossgates & Whinmoor 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  
 

       
 
Executive Summary 
 
West Yorkshire Police have made an application under section 53A of the Licensing Act 
2003 for the summary review of the premises licence in respect of Cock Beck, Pendas Way, 
Stanks, Leeds, LS15 8LA. 
 
West Yorkshire Police are of the opinion that these premises are associated with serious 
crime or serious disorder or both. The Licensing Authority is now under a duty to hold a 
review hearing in accordance with Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
This engagement follows interim steps which Members carefully considered on the 13 
December 2023.  Members unanimously resolved to suspend the licence with immediate 
effect pending the substantive hearing of the review application. 
 
The narrative of this report sets out the background of the premises licence, the relevant law 
and highlights appropriate guidance for members. A recommendation is also made to 
Members that the premises licence is reviewed using their statutory powers. 
 
Member must also have regard to reviewing the interim steps pending the appeal period to 
ensure there are appropriate and proportionate safeguards in place at all times.  

Report Author:  Mr Matthew Nelson 
 
Tel:   0113 378 5029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1.0  Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1  This report informs the Members of the Licensing Sub Committee of an application 
  for a licence summary review made by the West Yorkshire Police in respect of 
  Cock Beck, Pendas Way, Stanks, Leeds, LS15 8LA.  The application is made on the 
  grounds of serious crime and disorder. 
 
1.2  The Licensing Sub Committee now has the responsibility to review the premises 

 licence held by Evergreen Inns Limited. 
 

2.0  History of the Premises 
 
2.1 These premises have had the benefit of a premises licence since the introduction of 
 the Licensing Act 2003, in November 2005.  The licence at that time was held by 
 Enterprise Inns Ltd. 
 
2.2 Various applications to transfer the premises licence to new holders and to specify 
 new individuals as the Designated Premises Supervisor have been received since 
 the licence was granted. 
 
2.3 In August 2023 valid applications were received to transfer the licence to the current 
 holder, Evergreen Inns Ltd, and to specify the current Designated Premises 
 Supervisor, Mr Erik Seed.  The applications did not attract objections from West 
 Yorkshire Police, and both were granted as applied for. 
 
2.4 A copy of the premises licence details can be found at Appendix A of this report. 
 
3.0 Main Issues 
 
 Application 
 
3.1  An application for a summary review of the premises licence has been sought by 

West Yorkshire Police.  A redacted version of the application is attached at 
Appendix B. 

 
3.2  Members will note that in accompaniment of the application a certificate made under 

section 53(1B) of the Act, which confirms that a Senior Member of West 
Yorkshire Police is satisfied that these premises are associated with serious crime 
or serious disorder or both.  A redacted version of the certificate can be found at 
Appendix C. 

 
3.3  Officers can confirm that the application and certificate were served by e-mail on the 
 Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible Authorities on the 11 December 
 2024.  A hard copy of the application and certificate were hand delivered directly to 
 the premises and posted to the licence holder’s head office address and the 
 designated premises supervisor on the 12 December 2024. 
 
3.4  The Licensing Authority can confirm that the statutory requirements to advertise the 
 review application have been followed. 
 
  
  

Page 8



 3 

The Interim Steps 
 
3.5 At the interim steps hearing, the measures available to Members and considered 

were: 
 

• The modifications of the conditions of the premises licence. 
• The exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the premises 

licence. 
• The removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence. 
• The suspension of the licence. 

 
3.6 It was decided that suspension of the licence with immediate effect pending the 

substantive hearing of the review application was the most appropriate and 
proportionate course of action for the Committee to take.   

 
3.7 Further information on the resolution taken can be seen in a copy of the decision 
 notice at Appendix D of this report. 
 
 Representation Against Interim Steps 
 
3.9 The Licensing Authority has not received a representation in accordance with 

Section 53B of the Licensing Act 2003, i.e. a representation by the licence holder to 
the interim step of suspension. 

 
3.9  A premises licence holder may submit a representation to the interim steps and any 

representation would be in accordance with Section 53B of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
3.10 Following the meeting consider interim steps on 13 December 2024 talks between 

West Yorkshire Police the licence holder continued and resulted in the two parties 
agreeing that temporary modification of the licence was suitable to allow licensable 
activities to resume.  Those modifications were to remove conditions considered 
outdated, and to attach several temporary conditions to the licence, reduce the 
hours for licensable activities and remove the Premises Manager from the site. 

 
 Other Matters 
 
3.11 Following the meeting to consider interim steps talks between West Yorkshire Police 

the licence holder has resulted in the police offering a number of additional 
measures that they would like to see incorporated into licence if Members are 
minded not to revoke. 

 
3.12 An e-mail containing the police suggestions can be found at Appendix E, which in 

summary are the removal of outdated conditions, the addition of conditions 
considered more modern and robust, to reduce the hours for licensable activities 
and the removal of the Premises Manager from the site. 

 
3.13 Four conditions offered by the police relate to restricting the use of external areas 

and to formally restrict the use of those areas, the licence holder may submit a 
minor variation application to update the plan attached to the licence.  The minor 
variation application has not yet been received, but if it is received before the 
substantive hearing, the application will be provided as a late item for consideration 
when determining this application for review of the premises licence.  

 

Page 9



 4 

3.14 The remaining recommendations by West Yorkshire Police are a matter for the Sub 
Committee’s consideration. 

 
4.0 Premises Licence 
 
4.1 The premises licence holder is Evergreen Inns Limited. 
 
5.0 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
5.1  The Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Erik Seed. 
 
6.0 Location 
 
6.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises is attached at Appendix F. 

 
7.0 Representations to the Review Application 
 
7.1  Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities and/or 

other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of other persons, 
must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

 
 Representations from Responsible Authorities 
 
7.2  The application has attracted a representation from the Senior Liaison and 

Enforcement Officer on behalf of Entertainment Licensing.  The representation is 
received in support of the review application and a copy can be found at Appendix 
G. 

7.3 A representation has been received from the Environmental Protection Team in 
support of the review application.  A copy is available at Appendix H. 

 Other Representations 
 
7.4 The application has attracted representations from ‘Other Persons’, including one on 
 behalf of EI Group as the freehold owner of the property, and 12 from members of 
 the public. 

7.5 In order to protect personal data redacted copies of the representations in support of 
 the premises can be found at Appendix I. The original versions of each 
 representation will be provided to the Sub Committee Members in advance of the 
 hearing. 

7.6 The Licensing Authority received four public representations in support of the 
application for review.  

7.7 In order to protect personal data redacted copies of the representations in support of 
 the application to review can be found at Appendix J. The original versions of each 
 representation will be provided to the Sub Committee Members in advance of the 
 hearing. 

7.8  Members should note that some content of the representations may not be relevant 
 to the promotion of the licensing objectives and the recommendation is to apply the 
 necessary weight where appropriate. 

  

Page 10



 5 

8.0  Matters Relevant to the Application 
 
8.1  In making their decision, Members may take into account the guidance issued under 

Sect
[...]
ile he carried out this work.  However, 
P.C. Haywood said that it is too early in the investigation for the Police to be able to support 
any specific measures short of suspension of the licence. 
 
Decision 
 
Having carefully considered the available information, the contributions of P.C. Haywood and 

, and having deliberated in private session, the Licensing Sub-Committee 
unanimously resolved to suspend the licence of Cock Beck, Pendas Way, Stanks, Leeds, 
LS15 8LA with immediate effect, pending the substantive hearing of the review application. 
 
Reasons 
 
While some of the details surrounding the recent incidents at the premises are still under 
investigation by the Police, the Committee considered that it was clear that the premises has 
been associated with three incidents of serious crime and/or serious disorder in recent weeks.  

 appeared to accept this, albeit his focus is now on taking steps to address the 
issues. 
 
While there has been amicable dialogue between  and the Police, and  

 was very cooperative, it was the Committee’s unanimous view that it was necessary 
and appropriate for the Authority to suspend the premises licence with immediate effect.  That 
would not of course prevent further dialogue between the parties with a view to reaching a 
mutually acceptable position, which might be put to the Authority at that time.  However, that 
was a matter for the parties. 
 
The Committee considered that the incidents of violence and disorder associated with the 
premises were serious, had possibly resulted in serious injury and that there was a significant 
risk that further similar violent crimes could take place. The Committee found that interim steps 
were necessary to avoid further violent crimes and/or disorder from taking place and to 
promote the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.  The Committee took the 
view that to modify or add to the existing conditions of the licence at this stage would have 
been too much of 

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 8th January, 2025 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor L Martin in the Chair 

 Councillors S Holroyd and J Senior 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – To elect Councillor Lisa Martin to the Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
4 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
5 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
6 Summary Review of the Premises Licence for Cock Beck, Pendas Way, 
Stanks, Leeds, LS15 8LA  
The report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory advised the Sub-Committee 
that West Yorkshire Police had made an application under section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the summary review of the premises licence in respect of 
Cock Beck, Pendas Way, Stanks, Leeds, LS15 8LA. The application was made on 
the grounds of serious crime and serious disorder.  
 
Present at the meeting were: 

 PC Neil Haywood, WYP – Summary Review Applicant  

 David Schneider, Director of Evergreen Inns Ltd. - Licence Holder 

 Erik Seed, DPS and Director of Evergreen Inns Ltd 

 Bob Thompson, RJT Group 56 - Licence Holder’s Representative 

 Jane Wood, Entertainment Licensing - Representation in Support of the 
Review Application 

 Gary Mann, EPT - Representation in Support of the Review Application 

 Gui Chipchase from Ei Group Ltd - Observer 

 Alan Clarke – Observer 

 Don Mort - Journalist 
 
The Principal Legal Officer set out the procedure for the hearing. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report providing the following 
information for the Sub-Committee: 

 The Sub-Committee were advised of an error in the report at Paragraph 3.10 
and were asked to disregard this. 

 It was noted that this summary review followed interim steps which Members 
had considered on the 13th December 2024, where Members had 
unanimously resolved to suspend the licence with immediate effect pending 
the substantive hearing of the review application. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 

 

 A copy of the premises licence was attached at Appendix A. 

 A redacted version of the application for the summary review from West 
Yorkshire Police was appended to the report at Appendix B. It was noted that 
in accompaniment of the application a certificate made under Section 53(1B) 
of the Act, confirmed that a Senior Member of West Yorkshire Police was 
satisfied that the premises were associated with serious crime or serious 
disorder or both. A redacted version of the certificate was attached at 
Appendix C. 

 At the interim steps hearing it had been decided to suspend the licence with 
immediate effect and a copy of the decision notice was attached to the report 
at Appendix D. Contrary to Paragraph 3.10 it was noted that the Licensing 
Authority had not received a representation in accordance with Section 53B of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 Following the meeting to consider interim steps talks between West Yorkshire 
Police and the licence holder had resulted in the police offering a number of 
additional measures to mitigate further risks. An email containing the 
suggested measures by the police was provided at Appendix E of the report. 
No settlement had been reached between the parties and a copy of the email 
containing the licence holder’s response was provided as supplementary 
information. 

 13 representations had been received in support of the premises licence 
holder including one on behalf the EI Group Ltd as the freehold owner of the 
property. These were attached to the report at Appendix I.  

 There were also 4 representations received from members of the public in 
support of the review application and these were attached to the report at 
Appendix J. 

 The options available to Members in their decision making were provided at 
Paragraph 9 of the report along with guidance issued under Section 182 of 
the Act specific to Summary Reviews was appended to the report at Appendix 
K. 

 
West Yorkshire Police presented the following information: 

 It was noted that several serious incidents had occurred at the premises in a 
short period of time with the most recent being: 

o 6th December 2024 – vehicle had entered the car park of the premises 
and collided with patrons of the pub and caused injury to a woman. It 
was noted that this was being investigated as attempted murder. 

o Friday 29th November 2024 at 21:38 – The on-site manager had called 
the police to report a mass brawl on the street outside the pub. It was 
noted that this had occurred due to a dispute between patrons in the 
pub where one male had picked up a glass and attacked another with 
the glass. There was a recording of this incident, however the owner of 
the recording was not willing to allow it to be shown for fear of reprisal. 
The officer attending had seen the recording, and it showed that 
patrons from the premises were involved in the brawl. The on-site 
manager was in support of the prosecution of the person who had 
started the fight but not the patrons and was happy for those patrons 
to be allowed back in the pub. During the call to the police the call 
operator could hear people in the background telling the manager to 
put the phone down.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 

 

o Monday 18th November 2024 at 18:23 - A drunk woman had entered 
the pub and asked for a drink, which was refused as she was already 
intoxicated. The woman left the pub but returned to the pub with males 
who were carrying weapons. 2 customers who had been inside the 
pub went outside with snooker cues. The Officer attending this incident 
found cocaine on one of the customers and the man had white powder 
on his nose. It was the view of the attending officer that the manager 
was too friendly with customers. 

 The police had met with the Directors of Evergreen Inns Ltd. and the manager 
after the incidents and made suggestions for improvements due to concerns 
in relation to children playing in the car park after 9pm unsupervised. It was 
suggested that the outside seating area be shut and not used after a certain 
time except for smoking and that some customers should be banned from the 
premises. It was noted that the police were of the view that the licence holder 
had taken positive ownership of the serious nature of the incidents with 3 
patrons being banned. However, the 2 patrons who had left the premises with 
snooker cues had been allowed to remain as it was the view that they were 
defending themselves against the males with weapons, but it was the view of 
the police that they were involved with the fight. 

 Although there had been positive engagement between the police and the 
licence holder the police did have concerns as to how they had responded to 
evidence that the pub was becoming one which people were gravitating to as 
a place where they could smoke cannabis, and that the manager was too 
friendly with the customers or afraid of them. As operators they had shown a 
willingness to work with the police and other agencies. 

 The officer listed the conditions that they would like to see, and they would not 
be happy to diminish any of the suggested conditions which included: 

o A minimum of 2 door staff on duty on Friday and Saturday 
o Reduced hours of operation 

 
Environmental Protection Team – Noise Nuisance provided the following information: 

 Complaints had been received via Licensing in relation to noise issues since 
February 2024. The issues were noted as being noise whilst customers were 
leaving the premises late at night, children playing in the car park 
unsupervised, and people talking loudly whilst waiting for taxis. It was 
acknowledged that when living near to a pub there would be some noise, but 
it was the approach that this should be mitigated to reduce the impact on 
people living nearby. 

 A meeting had taken place on 13th March 2024, to look at ways to mitigate the 
noise levels. People were waiting for taxis for up to 20 minutes outside the 
premises, which was considered too long, and that customers whilst waiting 
were talking loudly which was disturbing residents.  

 Video footage had been seen which showed young children playing in the car 
park up to 11pm, and it was the view that children should not be on the 
premises after 9pm.  There were also complaints of people urinating in 
gardens and of drug use. 

 Noise nuisance diaries had been kept which showed residents being woken at 
midnight due to excessive noise levels. It had quietened down during April 
2024 but increased throughout the period when the football for the Euros had 
been on. However, the noise was thought to be acceptable during this period.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 

 

 The complaints had continued through the summer with residents being 
disturbed by noise from the outside seating area whilst smoking with loud 
chatter. It was noted that on some occasions the behaviour between the 
patrons was threatening and that children were still playing in the area at 
11pm.  

 There had been several meetings with the licence holder, and it was 
suggested that patrons should not use the seating area at the front of the 
premises but use an area to the side of the premises to limit the noise issue. 
This had been complied with.   

 
Entertainment Licensing – Enforcement, provided the following information: 

 The first complaints came in about these premises in January 2024, in relation 
to noise nuisance, management of the premises and children unsupervised.  

 A meeting was held, and it was suggested that smoking on benches should 
be restricted to the side of the premises and monitored and not used after a 
certain time. However, there were further complaints in relation to noise and 
loud behaviour and the premises had been visited again.  

 Since September there had been more complaints and Entertainment 
Licensing fully supported the suggested conditions which were thought to be 
appropriate and proportionate. 

 
Mr Thompson the Licence Holder’s representative provided the following information 
on behalf of his client: 

 He said he had known Mr Seed and Mr Schneider for a number of years as 
they had worked in the same building as him and they were good operators 
with a number of pubs in the Leeds area. 

 The man who had caused the recent incident was known for causing trouble 
in other pubs in the area. The person who had been the manager at the time 
of the recent incidents had now been dismissed. 

 Mr Seed and Mr Schneider had co-operated with the police and other 
agencies and had CCTV images for all the incidents. 

 The premises has been operating as a pub for 100 years and it would be a 
shame to lose for the community, with so many pubs closing. 

 The operators had offered the following as per the suggestions of the police: 
o Close the outside area at 9:30pm 
o Training of staff  
o Drug awareness training for staff 
o To install a new CCTV system 
o To recruit a new manager who is strong and firm 

 However, the operators did not agree to the reduced hours of operations as 
they did not think this was the solution and the suggestion of door staff was 
considered to be too expensive and not required. It was the view of the 
operators that door staff would not have been of assistance during the 
incidents which had occurred.  

 There had been no drugs raids on the premises. 

 The previous manager had not tolerated drunken behaviour and had refused 
to serve the woman who had been intoxicated and caused one of the 
incidents. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 

 

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the following information was 
provided: 

 Seating had been reduced to the front of the premises, with only 3 benches 
left there and the rest moved to the side of the premises. 

 A drug safe would be provided at the premises. Drug awareness training 
would be provided to staff. No drug taking had been seen in the Cock Beck. 

 Staff training in relation to the licensing objectives and managing intoxicated 
customers would be provided for staff. 

 In relation to managers at the premises it was noted that there had been two 
in the last 12 months, one leaving in September 2024 when a new manager 
took over, and they had now been dismissed and a new manager would be 
recruited. 

 Most of the complaints received were in relation to noise disturbance at the 
premises. Video footage had been viewed and it was the opinion of officers 
that the complaints were not vexatious. 

 
West Yorkshire Police in summing up said that a reduction in hours would deter 
people gravitating towards the pub from elsewhere. Door staff would have had an 
impact in stopping the incidents and would reduce risks of further incidents. It was 
acknowledged that not all the incidents had taken place on Fridays or Saturdays, but 
these were the suggested days that the police made for door staff. 
 
It was the view of the police that door staff would be a deterrent for drug use, and 
they would be able to monitor the outside area. It was noted that the outside area to 
the premises was unique as it was not defined by a physical boundary. 
 
The police had concerns in relation to cannabis use at the premises, noise issues 
and that there seemed to be no restriction on children being present at the premises.  
 
The police said that the CCTV operates well, however they would like to see the 
system cover the car park area. They welcomed the training the operator had offered 
in relation to drug awareness but were of the view that drug use should not be 
tolerated at all. 
 
Mr Thompson in his summing up said that Evergreen Inns Ltd. had 9 outlets in 
Leeds and no issues had been reported in the 13 years that they had been 
operating. Through these recent incidents at the Cock Beck the operators had lost 
reputation and income over the busy Christmas period.  
 
The operators were willing to work with the police and would ensure that CCTV was 
working and available, change the manager, provide appropriate training for staff 
and monitor the outside area. 
 
Members in their deliberations discussed the following: 

 Request for door staff and the appropriate times for them to be used. 

 Escalation of incidents with the previous manager and the recruitment of a 
new manager. 

 The positive dialogue between the police, other agencies and the licence 
holder. 

 Noise complaints. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 

 

 Restriction of children at the premises. 

 Hours of operation. 

 Use of the outside area. 
 
At the point where all parties were being informed of the decision, the licence holder 
queried the use of the outside area to the rear of the premises. It was noted that it 
was an area which had not been recognised as belonging to the premises and 
therefore had not been addressed as part of the Sub-Committee decision making.  
 
The Sub-Committee requested that negotiations in relation to this part of the 
premises should be discussed by all parties prior to them making their final decision. 
This was done using Plan A which was submitted for Members consideration after 
negotiations between all parties, the Principal Legal Officer and the Principal 
Licensing Officer. Plan A was published after the meeting to the LCC webpage as 
required, as it had formed part of the Sub-Committees decision. 
 
RESOLVED – In relation to the substantive review application, Members resolved to 
modify the licence as per the measures recommended by West Yorkshire Police and 
subject to the following amendments: 
 

1) To modify the hours of existing licensable activities as per the licence holder’s 
counter proposal: 

 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol  
Mondy to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00 hrs  

 
Exhibition of a Film and Indoor Sporting Events 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 until 22:30hrs 

 
2) To modify the hours the premises are open to the public to: 

 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 until 23:30hrs 

 
3) A minimum of two SIA accredited security staff to be on duty at the premises 

on Friday and Saturday from 18:00hrs until such time that all customers have 
left the area. 

 
4) A personal licence holder to be on duty at the premises from 18:00 until 

23:30hrs, Monday to Sunday. 
 

5) No person under 18 years of age to be on the premises after 21:00hrs, 
Monday to Sunday 

 
6) No open containers of alcohol to be taken off the premises after 21:30hrs, 

Monday to Sunday. 
 

7) Conditions 12, 13 and 14 to be replaced with a condition that reads: There will 
be no external seating or consumption of alcohol in the area edged in green 
on “Plan A”. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 

 

In relation to reviewing the interim steps pending the appeal period, the Sub-
committee also resolved to impose the same additional modified conditions as 
continuing interim steps pending the expiry of the time limit for any appeal or, in the 
event of an appeal, final disposal of that appeal. 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:45 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 
  

 
  

  
  
 
  
  


